(10) to adjust or waive in time any one of the conditions precedent for the proposed New
H Shares Issue based on the actual conditions; and

(11) to take all necessary actions to deal with the matters in relation to the proposed New
H Shares Issue.

– 10 –

POSSIBLE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Solely for illustration purposes, assuming that: (i) the proposed Extension Resolutions are
granted by the Shareholders at the forthcoming Extraordinary General Meeting and the Class
Meetings; (ii) the Board exercises the proposed Specific Mandate in full; (iii) all conditions
for the proposed New H Shares Issue have been satisfied; (iv) the maximum of 155,000,000
New H Shares are issued pursuant to the proposed Specific Mandate; and (v) the maximum of
140,926,000 Subscription Shares are subscribed by the Parent Company pursuant to the Parent
Company Subscription, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of
the Company will be as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issuance
of the Subscription Shares

and the New H Shares

Class of Shares No. of Shares

Percentage of
total issued

Shares No. of Shares

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
(%) (maximum) (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 378,426,000 49.20%
Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*
 (海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.69%
HNA Group Co., Ltd.*
 (海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.46%

H Shares
H shares in issue
Public Shareholders 226,913,000 47.95 226,913,000 29.50%
New H Shares 0 0 155,000,000 20.15%

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 769,139,000 100

The Company would undertake to comply with the public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1)
of the Listing Rules after completion of the New H Shares Issue and the Parent Company
Subscription.

The Company confirms that it will comply with Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules in respect of
the Parent Company Subscription and New H Shares Issue.

– 11 –

PROPOSED CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The Board proposed to convene the Extraordinary General Meeting and the Class Meetings for the
grant of authority to make consequential amendments to the Articles of Association as the latest
registered capital structure of the Company as a result of each of the issuance of the Subscription